## \*City Council meetings are held in accordance with Covid-19 State guidelines

## FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

The Standing Committee on Finance will meet on *Monday, November 16<sup>th</sup>*, 2020 at 7:00 PM in the *Council Chambers, Brockton City Hall, 45 School Street*, to consider the following:

## **Public Hearing- Item #1**

1. Ordered: That the City Council of the City of Brockton finds that there is a clear need for an Urban Renewal Plan. In order to achieve the approved objectives on the Brockton Comprehensive Plan, A Blueprint for Brockton., that the Downtown / Trout Brook Urban Revitalization Plan, as described in Exhibit A, prepared by Harriman and RKG Associates, dated June 2020 is an Urban Renewal Plan prepared in accordance with MGL Chapter 121B and 760 CMR 12.00, that the City Council approves the boundaries of the Downtown / Trout Brook Urban Revitalization Plan. Plan located in City Clerk's Office for review.

Invited: Mayor Robert Sullivan

Robert May, Director of Planning and Economic Development Robert Jenkins, Executive Director of Brockton Redevelopment Authority

2. Ordered: The City Council reviews an exemption from the residency requirement in accordance with the Revised Ordinances of the City of Brockton Article III Section 2-110, City of Brockton Ordinance Waiver of Residency in reference to James Plouffe of the Building Department

Invited: Mayor Robert Sullivan

James Plouffe, Interim Building Superintendent

3. Appointment of James Plouffe of 3 Carriage House Drive Lakeville, MA 02347 to the position of Building Superintendent of the Public Property Department for the City of Brockton for a three-year term ending November 2023.

Invited: Mayor Robert Sullivan

James Plouffe, Interim Building Superintendent

4. Ordered: Acceptance and expenditure of the donation in the amount of \$1,000.00

From: C. Carney Environmental

To: Police Department No match required

Invited: Mayor Robert Sullivan

Troy Clarkson, Chief Financial Officer Emanuel Gomes, Chief of Police 5. Ordered: Acceptance and expenditure of the grant award in the amount of \$13,265 From: U.S. Department of Justice-FY2020 Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership grant

To: Police Department-FY2020 Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant fund

Invited: Mayor Robert Sullivan

Troy Clarkson, Chief Financial Officer Emanuel Gomes, Chief of Police

6. Ordered: Acceptance and expenditure of the grant award in the amount of \$25,600 From: Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency (MEMA)-FY20 Emergency Management Preparedness Grant

To: City of Brockton Emergency Management-FY20 Emergency

Management Preparedness Grant fund.

Invited: Mayor Robert Sullivan

Troy Clarkson, Chief Financial Officer

Stephan Hooke, Director of Brockton Emergency Management Agency

- 7. Resolve: To invite Mr. John O'Donnell, as he is the Chairperson of the Brockton Board of Assessors, and any other persons he wishes to accompany him, to come before a committee of this Council to discuss the results of the recent comprehensive reassessment of all classes of property in the City of Brockton, the resulting proposed 2021 property valuations, and information related to the valuations and tax rate. Invited: John O'Donnell, Chairperson, Brockton Board of Assessors
- 8. Resolve: To invite Rob May, Director of Planning, and the Chairperson of the Zoning and Planning boards to discuss means to inform the public as to the lack of availability of adult use retail marijuana in the City of Brockton.

Invited: Megan Bridges, City Solicitor

Rob May, Director of Planning and Economic Development James Plouffe, Interim Building Superintendent/ Clerk to ZBA

Anthony Zeoli, City Clerk

Robert Pelaggi, Chairperson, Planning Board Kenneth Galligan, Chairperson, Zoning Board